## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT** 

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Robinson Brick Company	06/04/2008

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	General Shale	
Street Address:	3015 Bristol Highway	
City:	Johnson City	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	37601	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7056188
Patent Number:	7121920
Patent Number:	7232361

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(303)678-9953 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

303-651-2177 Phone:

Email: mpolson@patentcolorado.com

Margaret Polson Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: PO Box 1839

Address Line 2: Patent Law Offices of Rick Martin, PC

Address Line 4: Longmont, COLORADO 80502

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: RM566

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Margaret Polson

Total Attachments: 1

500558485

source=assignment#page1.tif

<u>PATENT</u>

**REEL: 021050 FRAME: 0069** 

# **Assignment of Patent**

For Value Received,

Robinson Brick Company 1845 West Dartmouth Ave. Denver, CO 80110-1309

does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto:

General Shale 3015 Bristol Highway Johnson City, TN 37601

as Assignee, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest to in the following patents:

United States Patent No. 7,056,188 dated June 6, 2006 entitled Rock Saw United States Patent No. 7,121,920 dated October 17, 2006 entitled Rock Saw United States Patent No. 7,232,361 dated June 19, 2007 entitled Rock Saw

It is agreed that, when requested, Assignor will, without charge to said Assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for vesting title thereto in said Assignee and its successors, assigns, transferees, administrators, liquidators, receivers, trustees and legal representatives or nominees, as applicable.

Assignor hereby consents that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent or any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose.

Assignor covenants with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that Assignor has full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

Signed at Denver, CO, this <u>44</u> day of June, 2008.

Vice President of Manufacturing

Robinson Brick Company

PATENT REEL: 021050 FRAME: 0070

**RECORDED: 06/05/2008**